

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 10.

Jesse Craig, in favor of. J. CRAIG .- ALPHABETICAL INDEX .- W. R. GOSS .- APPROPRIATION.

Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of Jesse Craig.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and hereby is, instructed to deed a certain lot of land to Jesse Craig; it being lot number sixteen, in township number four, range four, west of the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, when he shall be satisfied that the aforesaid Jesse Craig has paid for the same at the rate of fifty cents per acre in labor on the road, and he shall be released from other settling duties.

Approved February 12, 1869.

Chapter 11.

Resolve authorizing the adjutant general to distribute copies of the alphabetical index of Maine soldiers in the late war.

Alphabetical index, distribution of, authorized.

Resolved, That the adjutant general be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to distribute those copies of the alphabetical index of Maine soldiers in the late war, which remain in his office, and are not otherwise required, to the several cities, towns and plantations, for their convenience in making up their accounts for the examination of the commissioners on the war debts.

Approved February 12, 1869.

Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of Watson R. Goss.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized and directed to convey lot of land number thirty-five in Masardis, to Watson R. Goss without further consideration.

Approved February 15, 1869.

Chapter 13.

Resolve for an appropriation on the road leading from the Seven Islands in township number thirteen, range fifteen, to the 'boundary line.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, upon the road leading from the Seven Islands in township number thirteen, range fifteen, to the boundary line.

Approved February 15, 1869.

Road, appropriation for.

Watson R. Goss, in favor of.